(PRC, § 3236.5, subd. (a).) 

Based on Operator’s one idle well which is overdue for testing as of April 1, 2020, and 

with appropriate consideration of relevant factors as described in PRC section 3236.5, the 

Supervisor hereby imposes a civil penalty totaling two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 

for the one violation for failing to complete the required testing. 

/// 

Taken together, the Supervisor imposes a total civil penalty of three thousand dollars 

($3,000). 

IV. Remediation of Violations 

Regulations section 1772.1.4, subdivision (f), provides that each well Operator failed to